Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND 
)

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  08-0582 MC



)

DONALD E. MERCHANT, d/b/a
)

MERCHANT’S MOBILE HOME 
)

TRANSPORTING SERVICE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We grant the motion for summary determination filed by the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (“the MHTC”).  Donald E. Merchant d/b/a Merchant's Mobile Home Transporting Service (“Merchant”) violated state law.

Procedure


On March 28, 2008, the MHTC filed a complaint against Merchant.  We served Merchant with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on April 2, 2008.  Merchant did not respond to the complaint.  On July 18, 2008, the MHTC filed a 
motion for summary determination.  We gave Merchant until August 4, 2008, to respond, but he did not respond.

We may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.
  The MHTC has submitted government records and affidavits to establish the facts alleged in its complaint.  We find that the following facts established by the MHTC are without dispute.
Findings of Fact


1.
Merchant's Mobile Home Transporting Service is, and was at all relevant times, a sole proprietorship of which Merchant owned 100 percent.

2.
Merchant’s principal place of business is at Route 1, Box 99, Collins, Missouri.

3.
Merchant had a property carrier registration to operate as a for-hire common carrier on Missouri’s highways from the Missouri Department of Transportation/Motor Carrier Services (“MoDOT”).  MoDOT suspended Merchant’s property carrier registration on March 2, 2006, and reinstated it on March 3, 2006.  MoDOT suspended it a second time on June 26, 2006, and reinstated it on April 25, 2007.  MoDOT again suspended Merchant’s property carrier registration on January 26, 2008 and has not reinstated it since.

4.
On September 6, 2006, Merchant operated his 1992 White GM/Volvo Truck Tractor to transport a manufactured home on the public highways from Dunnegan, Missouri, to Humansville, Missouri.  The owner of the home, Erich Rothmayer, paid Merchant $875 for the move.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The MHTC has the burden of proving its case by “clear and satisfactory evidence.”
  

The MHTC alleges in its complaint:

6.
Respondent is a motor carrier that has the following operating authority issued by MoDOT:  intrastate, which was suspended on June 26, 2006 due to not maintaining insurance.
*   *   *
11.
On or about September 6, 2006, Respondent violated § 390.270, RSMo, in that it authorized Donald E. Merchant to transport property in intrastate commerce, for hire, over the public highways without a MoDOT Property Carrier Registration in force authorizing that transportation.

The MHTC requests that we find that Merchant violated § 390.270
 on September 6, 2006.  Section 390.270
 provides:

Except as otherwise provided in section 390.030, no person shall engage in the business of transporting property, except household goods, by motor vehicle for hire or compensation in intrastate commerce on any public highway in this state, unless there is in force with respect to that person a property carrier registration issued by the division pursuant to the provisions of sections 390.260 to 390.350, which authorizes such transportation.  

Section 390.250
 provides:

1.  As used in sections 390.250 to 390.350, the following terms mean:
*   *   *

(3) "Property carrier registration", a document issued by the division pursuant to sections 390.250 to 390.350 which identifies a person as a registered property carrier and qualifies that person to engage in the transportation by motor vehicle of property except household goods for hire or compensation in intrastate commerce on the public highways in this state;
(4) "Registered property carrier", a person who is entitled pursuant to subdivision (3) of this subsection to engage in the transportation by motor vehicle of property, except household goods, for hire or compensation in intrastate commerce on the 
public highways in this state.  This term is included within the term "common carrier" as defined in section 390.020.
2.  Notwithstanding any provisions of section 390.020, or chapter 622, RSMo, to the contrary, the provisions of this section which define words shall also apply to and determine the meaning of all words used in this chapter and chapter 622, RSMo.  Except as otherwise provided in this section, or when the context clearly requires otherwise, the provisions of section 390.020, and chapter 622, RSMo, which define words shall also apply to and determine the meaning of words used in sections 390.250 to 390.350.
Section 390.020 provides the following definitions:
(2) "Certificate", a written document authorizing a common carrier to engage in intrastate commerce and issued under the provisions of this chapter;
*   *   *

(6) "Common carrier", any person which holds itself out to the general public to engage in the transportation by motor vehicle of passengers or property for hire or compensation upon the public highways and airlines engaged in intrastate commerce;
*   *   *

(14) "Intrastate commerce", commerce moving wholly between points within this state, whether such commerce moves wholly by motor vehicle or partly by motor vehicle and partly by any other means of transportation;
*   *   *

(18) "Motor carrier", any person engaged in the transportation of property or passengers, or both, for compensation or hire, over the public roads of this state by motor vehicle.  The term includes both common and contract carriers;
(19) "Motor vehicle", any vehicle, truck, truck-tractor, trailer, or semitrailer, motor bus or any self-propelled vehicle used upon the highways of the state in the transportation of property or passengers[.]

The primary evidence establishing the MHTC’s allegations comes from Merchant’s signed statement before a MoDOT investigator.  Merchant admits:

On or about 09/06/2006, Donald E. Merchant dba Merchant's Mobile Home Transporting Service operated as a for-hire common carrier on the highways of the State of Missouri without a certificate issued by MoDOT / Motor Carrier Services in violation of RSMo 390.270.  On or about 09/06/2006, Donald E. Merchant dba Merchant's Mobile Home Transporting Service transported manufactured homes by motor vehicle for hire in Intrastate commerce.  Driver, Donald E. Merchant, drove company vehicle # 12225, a 1992 White GM/Volvo Truck Tractor, Vin # 4N1JBBJF5NR815229, MO license # 369544 (previous number 767543), GVWR 33,040 lbs. hauling a 16’80 manufactured home in Intrastate commerce from Dunnegan, MO to Humansville, MO, and was compensated $875.00 for the haul.

Merchant admits that he was in the business of transporting property.  His admission is corroborated by the statement of the person who hired him to haul the manufactured home on September 6, 2006, for $875.
  


A manufactured home is property.  Although Chapter 390 has no definition of property, 
§ 1.020(15)
 defines property as including real and personal property.  Section 1.020(12)
 defines personal property to include “money, goods, chattels, things in action and evidences of debt.”  “Goods” means “Tangible or movable personal property other than money[.]”
  “Chattel” means “Movable or transferable property; personal property; esp., a physical object capable of manual delivery and not the subject matter of real property.”
  A manufactured home falls within the meaning of “goods” or “chattels,” at least before it is fastened to land.  

Merchant used a 1992 White GM/Volvo Truck Tractor, which is a “motor vehicle” within the definition at § 390.020(19).  Merchant admitted that he was operating on the “highways of the state.”


Merchant transported the manufactured home from one Missouri town to another which is “wholly between points within this state.”  This transport was in intrastate commerce as defined in § 390.020(14).  

Merchant admitted he was operating “without a certificate issued by MoDOT / Motor Carrier Services in violation of RSMo 390.270.”  The definition of “certificate” in § 390.020(2) is broad enough to include the “property carrier registration” that the MHTC alleged Merchant did not have on September 6, 2006, and that is defined at § 390.250(3).
  Corroborating the lack of the property carrier registration, or certificate, is the affidavit of the Director of Motor Carrier Services, who avers that “the operating authority” for Merchant was suspended on September 6, 2006.
  While the term “operating authority” is not defined in Chapter 390, it is descriptive of the authority that a property carrier registration bestows upon a business to operate as a registered property carrier.  In fact, appellate court decisions use the term “operating authority” to refer to certificates issued under Chapter 390.


The MHTC established, with clear and satisfactory evidence, the facts necessary to prove that Merchant violated § 390.270.
  This entitles the MHTC to a favorable decision.
Summary


We grant the MHTC’s motion for summary determination and find that Merchant violated § 390.270.
  

SO ORDERED on September 9, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP       


Commissioner
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